6

7 8

9

10 11

12 13

14 15

16

17

non-resident who leases a vehicle from a resident owner shall not be considered a non-resident owner of such vehicle for the purpose of

exemption under this section."

Approved April 20, 1949.

CHAPTER 138

MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION FEES

H. F. 430

AN ACT to amend chapter three hundred twenty-one (321), Code 1946, as amended by chapter one hundred seventy-five (175), Acts of 52 General Assembly, relating to registration of motor vehicles.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred nine (321.109), Code 1946, is hereby amended by inserting after the period (.) and preceding the word "provided" in line eight (8) of 3 4 said section the following:

5 'The weight of a motor vehicle, fixed by the department for regis-6 tration purposes, shall include the weight of a battery, heater,

bumpers, spare tire, and wheel."

SEC. 2. Section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred thirteen (321.113), Code 1946, as amended by chapter one hundred seventy-five (175), Acts of 52 General Assembly, is hereby repealed 3 and the following is enacted in lieu thereof: 4 5

"After said motor vehicle has been registered five times, that part of the registration fee which is based on the value of the vehicle shall

Seventy-five percent of the rate as fixed when new;

After six times, fifty percent;

After eight times, that part of the registration fee based on the value of said vehicle shall be ten percent (10%). Where the ninth registration fee for a motor vehicle has been computed and fixed by the department prior to the effective date of this act, there shall be added to such registration fee, in lieu of the ten percent provided for herein, one dollar if such registration fee has been computed and fixed at fifteen dollars or less and two dollars if such registration fee has been computed and fixed at more than fifteen dollars."

- SEC. 3. Section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred twelve (321.112), Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking the word "seven" (7) in line four (4) and substituting the word "ten" (10) 2 3 in lieu thereof. 4
- SEC. 4. The provisions of this act shall not apply to the registration fees to be paid on such vehicles for the year 1949, but shall apply to the registration fees to be paid on such vehicles for the year 1950 and each year thereafter. In computing the number of registrations, only one registration per year shall be allowed.

Approved April 7, 1949.